
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Thursday 20 June 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 March 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them.

4. RAINBOW LEISURE CENTRE- CHANGE OF USE OF BOWLS HALL  (Pages 
7 - 52)

The Committee is asked to consider a proposal to change the existing use of 
the underutilised bowls hall into a soft play area for families with young children.

5. EWELL COURT HOUSE  (Pages 53 - 66)

This report sets out the action taken by the Council in recent months to increase 
bookings at Ewell Court House as part of the Council’s agreed approach to 
enterprise and income generation.  This approach aims to make discretionary 
Council activities more financially sustainable, ensuring that valued services 
continue to be available in both the short and longer term.  Although the actions 
taken by the Council to date have led to some improvements in bookings, this 
has not been at a level needed to make the venue financially sustainable.  

This report explores the opportunity and potential benefits from entering into a 
partnership with a specialist from the wedding and events sector to maximise 
the public and community use of this important and treasured building and 
recommends a way forward.  

6. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 67 - 72)

This report asks the Committee to agree its forward plan for 2019/20.



15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 19 March 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive 
Woodbridge), Hannah Dalton, Colin Keane (as nominated substitute for Councillor Liz 
Frost), Jean Steer MBE and Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen, Councillor Liz Frost, Councillor Jane Race and 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Mark Shephard 
(Head of Property and Regeneration), Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager) (Items 
28-31 only), Rachel Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer) (Items 28-34 only), 
Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer) (Items 28-30 only), 
Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services 
Officer)

28 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to 
items of business on the agenda for the meeting:

Support for Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Jean Steer MBE, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Jean Steer declared that she is a Council appointed 
representative to the General Committee of Age Concern Epsom and Ewell.

Support for Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Tony Axelrod, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and transparency 
Councillor Tony Axelrod declared that he is a Council appointed representative to the 
Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and Ewell.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
22 January 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

31 EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2018 ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee received a report presenting an annual update on progress 
made in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-
2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the progress during 2018 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

32 SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

The Committee received a report showing how each of the voluntary 
organisations in receipt of financial support from the Council contributed to 
achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and those of the Surrey Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the report and evidence of how each of the 
voluntary organisations supported by the Council impact on the Council’s 
corporate priorities and those of Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 

33 PROGRESS REPORT ON HOME FROM HOSPITAL 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Home from Hospital Support Service.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the progress of the Home from Hospital Service 
since 1 October 2018.

34 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee received a report presenting its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

35 VENUES RESTRUCTURE 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of one off costs to implement 
the recently approved restructure of Venues. 

The following matter was considered:

a) Purpose of expenditure. The Committee noted that the report proposed 
an expenditure of up to £85,000 and set out the broad outcomes which 
would be achieved by the restructure. This included addressing the 
overspend on overtime of c£122k in 2018/19, delivering the service within 
its approved budget in 2019/20. 

The Committee considered the proposal. Members of the Committee 
identified that the report did not provide detailed information on the 
intended use of the proposed sum and queried why. Officers informed the 
Committee that detailed financial information of this nature would require 
public access to the report to be restricted. 

In summing up the item, the Chairman highlighted to the Committee that 
the proposed expenditure was lower than the current ongoing overspend 
on overtime, and would enable it to be avoided in future.

Following consideration, it was resolved (there being 4 Members in favour, 3 
members against and 1 abstention):

(1) That the Committee supported the payment of the one off costs of 
the Venues restructure of up to £85k and requested Strategy & 
Resources Committee to authorise one off costs of up to £85k, to 
return the service to operating within budget.

In agreeing the above resolution, the Committee noted that an update report on 
the venues restructure would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 

36 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their work over the past year. 
The Committee thanked the Chairman for his work on their behalf. 

It was noted that this would be the Vice-Chairman’s last meeting as a Member of 
the Committee, and the Chairman and Committee expressed their thanks to him 
for his work over the past 3 and a half years.

It was also noted that this would be Councillor Jean Steer’s last meeting as a 
Member of the Committee, and the Chairman and Committee expressed their 
thanks to her for her work over the past 24 years, as both a Member of the 
Community and Wellbeing and Chairman of the previous Social Committee. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.36 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

RAINBOW LEISURE CENTRE- CHANGE OF USE OF BOWLS HALL

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: GLL’s Change Control Notice

Annex 2: Bowls Hall vs Play Park 
Consultation at Rainbow Leisure Centre
Annex 3: Letter from Hunter’s Bowling Club
Annex 4: Letter from local bowler

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
A contractual Change Control Notice has been submitted to the Council by its 
contractor Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) in relation to a proposal to change the 
existing use of the underutilised bowls hall into a soft play area for families with 
young children.

Recommendation (s)

(1) To note the results of the consultation exercise undertaken by GLL with 
users of the Rainbow Leisure Centre.

(2) To approve the Change Control Notice submitted by GLL at Annex 1, and 
agree to change the use of the Bowls Hall at Rainbow Leisure Centre into 
an Indoor Children’s Soft Play area.

(3) Subject to 2), agree to relocate the provision of bowls into the Sports Hall 
of the Rainbow Leisure Centre, as a programmed sport.

(4) Subject to 2), recommend that consideration is given to bringing a report 
to Environment and Safe Communities Committee regarding opening 
Hook Road Car Park on a Sunday.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Rainbow Leisure Centre contributes directly to the Council’s Key 
Priority ‘Supporting our Community’ and is an important contributor to the 
Council’s developing approach to Health and Wellbeing.

2 Background

2.1 The Rainbow Leisure Centre is a multi-use, multi-purpose community 
centre that was rebuilt in 2003.  The currently named Bowls Hall at the 
Rainbow Leisure Centre is a dedicated facility for indoor bowls, which as a 
result restricts other activities from taking place in the same location.  

2.2 Over the last 5 years the Rainbow Leisure Centre has seen a steady but 
significant decrease in the number of clubs/groups playing indoor bowls. 
To date the number has dropped from 25 to 13 active clubs/groups. The 
total number of people playing indoor bowls at the Rainbow Leisure 
Centre as part of a club or group is currently 148 of which just 71 are 
residents of Epsom & Ewell.

2.3 The decline in people playing indoor bowls is expected to continue at a 
similar rate. Across Surrey, there are 11 large indoor affiliated bowls clubs, 
but overall these have seen steady decline in participation of 1-2% per 
year. 

2.4 The Bowls Development Alliance has confirmed that since the new 
Rainbow Leisure Centre was opened in 2003 there have been no clubs 
from the Centre affiliated to the BDA or Bowls England. This means that 
no competitive bowls matches have been played there suggesting that 
those that currently play, do so for more recreational benefits. Since none 
of the clubs are affiliated, they do not receive support from the BDA or 
Bowls England 

2.5 Indoor bowls is seasonal which means that between May and September 
the number of bookings in the purpose built hall drop significantly and in 
some months are non-existent. This effectively means that for 5-6 months 
of the year the current bowls facility remains un-used and stands empty as 
demonstrated in Graph 1 below:

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

Graph 1: Bowls Bookings taken over 4 years at Rainbow Leisure Centre

3 Proposal

3.1 The CCN submitted by GLL details a proposal to change the use of the 
existing indoor bowls hall into a Children’s Indoor Play Park and to 
relocate the bowls provision as a programmable sport within the existing 
sports hall. 

3.2 The introduction of a new children’s indoor play park would enable greater 
access to the Leisure Centre by families with young children, boosting 
related activity rates, and addressing a current short-fall in provision for 
young children. 

3.3 To ensure accessability for all, GLL plan to offer a pay and play option for 
anyone on income support or with a disability. Therefore, they would pay 
£20.10 per year for a P&P membership and get a discount of 20% off the 
entry price each time they visited. This would mean that they could pay 
back their membership in savings if they visited once per month and would 
benefit thereafter.

3.4 The current utilisation of the centre by age group is as follows:

0.-4 years 1.8%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
0

50

100

150

200

250

Year 2015
Year 2016
Year 2017
Year 2018

Total Bowls Bookings per month 2015-2018

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

5-10 years 3.8%

11-15 years 5.9%

16-44 years 42.3%

45-59 years 18.0%

60+ years 28.2%

3.5 GLL have introduced a similar concept in Sutton at their Sports Village, 5 
miles away from Rainbow Leisure Centre. This facility includes a specific 
area for under 3’s with a sensory zone and play aimed at this younger age 
group. There are also more challenging play structures for over 3’s with 
slides and climbing frames which allow children to explore their physical 
capabilities within a safe and secure environment.

3.6 The play park at Sutton Sports Village is currently attracting 3,200 visits 
every month, this boosts the 0-8 year old usage and if replicated will help 
to increase the Rainbow Leisure Centre monthly usage by 8-10%.

3.7 There are currently limited options within the borough for indoor children’s 
play areas. These are; 

3.7.1 Giggles soft play at the Harrier Centre in Ewell.

3.7.2 Jupiter Jo’s in West Ewell.

3.7.3 Once Upon A Time Soft Play in Epsom.

3.8 The proposal also seeks to relocate the provision of bowls to the main 
sports hall as a programmed sport similar to all the other sports offered at 
the Leisure Centre. A provisional sports hall programme has been drawn 
up to ensure that all existing clubs can be accommodated within this area. 

3.9 If the proposal for a new indoor soft play park is approved, GLL will 
purchase 1 or 2 full length bowls mats at a quoted price of £3,613 each 
mat. In addition, Fenders will be installed at a cost of £400, 2 metres from 
the end of each mat to stop the bowls from leaving the end of the mat. 
Comfortable padded seating (up to 20 chairs) will also be provided for the 
bowlers in the sports hall. This investment will allow for bowls to be a 
bookable sport as with all other sports offered at the Rainbow leisure 
centre. 

3.10 The indoor play park which will be fully funded by GLL, would be built on 
top of the existing bowls rink so it could be brought back into use at any 
future point if required.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

3.11 Details of the proposed Children’s Indoor Play Park are attached as 
appendix 1 in Annex 1.

4 Timeframe

4.1 If the Community & Wellbeing Committee
[...]




Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

5.7 Following the consultation period, the Council has received two letters 
detailed at annex 3 and annex 4, from Hunters Bowling Club and a local 
bowler stating their disappointment in the proposal by GLL. The Hunters 
Bowling Club have requested an extended consultation period of one year 
to give them time to promote their sport indoors and out.

6 Implications of the Proposal

6.1 GLL are seeking to offer a more enhanced provision for the under 8’s age 
group. The introduction of an Indoor Children’s Soft Play Park at the 
Rainbow Leisure Centre will help to increase participation rates for this 
age group.

6.2 The Indoor Children’s Soft Play Park will attract more visits to the centre 
which in turn is likely to result in a rise in memberships. As children play, 
older family members will visit the café or use other facilities within the 
centre which is likely to increase revenue for the centre.

6.3 Parking is already very limited on site but GLL have already introduced 
more effective signage to direct customers to and from Hook Road Car 
Park. This car park is managed by EEBC and so any rise in the number of 
customers using Hook Road Car Park will result directly in an increase in 
income for the car park. 

6.4 GLL have asked if the Council would consider opening Hook Road Car 
Park on a Sunday to accommodate the rise in visits to the Rainbow 
Leisure Centre at the weekends as a result of the new soft play park. The 
Head of Operational Services has confirmed that this will be given further 
consideration and will require a full viability report and then if appropriate a 
report will be brought to Environment and Safe Communities Committee 
for the necessary changes. 

6.5 If the soft play park proposal was approved and the bowls was re-provided 
in the sports hall it is likely that some bowls clubs/groups would fold or 
leave to go elsewhere.

6.6 If an extended consultation period was considered to 
[...]
ers will increase to such an extent that it 
changes the financial viability of keeping the bowls hall in use. 

12.6 Indoor bowling is not being stopped at the Rainbow Leisure Centre but 
relocated into the sports hall as a programmable sport similar to all other 
sports available at the centre.

12.7 The quality of the bowling facility will not be as high as the purpose indoor 
bowls hall but as no competitive bowls takes place at the centre, the 
opportunity for recreational bowls will not be lost.

12.8 Within the existing contract Schedule 21: 1.2, states ‘the Council shall not 
unreasonably withhold their agreement to any change.’

12.9 The contract states that the Council shall evaluate the CCN as attached at 
Annex 1 and as appropriate either:

Request further information, or

Approve the CCN, or

Notify the Operator of the rejection of the CCN

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

12.10 The recommendation is that the Community & Wellbeing Committee 
approve the CCN and allow GLL to change the use of the Indoor Bowls 
Hall to an Indoor Children’s Soft Play Park. In doing so indoor bowls will 
be relocated to the sports hall.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Change Notice 16.01.2019

Rainbow Children’s Play Park

1. The originator and date of the request for the change

James Brackenborough & Darren Pope
Date for change: June 2019

2. The reason for the change

The Bowls Hall at Rainbow Leisure Centre is a dedicated facility for indoor bowls which restricts other 
activities from taking place. Since 2014 use of the bowls facility has diminished significantly with 11 clubs 
ceasing to re-book leaving only 13 clubs remaining (please see Appendix 1- Rainbow Leisure Centre Indoor 
Play Park Proposal, Appendix 1).

Due to the nature of the bowls hall being a seasonal activity and the facility being dedicated there is a long 
period during the fair weather months (April – September) when the Rainbow Leisure Centre experiences 
no booking and the bowls hall remains empty (please see Appendix 1 – Rainbow Leisure Centre Indoor 
Play Park Proposal, which demonstrates the utilisation of the bowls hall throughout the year in Appendix 
2).

GLL propose to change the use of the bowls hall to a new Children’s Indoor Play Park which will provide a 
safe and secure environment for energetic play, moving children away from static screen based 
entertainment and helping tackle the rise in childhood obesity. This new development will lead to a 
significant increase in participation levels, whilst also allowing the current Bowls programme to be fully 
relocated into the Sports Hall. 

In the ‘Leisure Development Strategy – Year 3 Q1 2019’ Section 1.2.2 it states…

‘Work with Rainbow Leisure Centre to Introduce and sustain active leisure opportunities for pre-
school Children’. 

GLL believes that the Children’s Play Park will assist E&EBC in achieving this objective.

Please see Appendix 5 of the Rainbow Leisure Centre Indoor Play Park Proposal which references the 
utilisation of current age group usage. It details that ages 0-4 make up under 1.8% of the leisure centre 
overall participation. 

3. Full details of the change including any specifications
To be confirmed when House of Play confirm Spec.

4. The variation to the Annual Contract Payment, if any, resulting from such change

There is no proposed change to the contracted payment. GLL will be funding all the capital required for 
this development meaning there is no financial risk to the Council. Since 2005 the management of the 
Rainbow Leisure Centre has cost GLL £869,143 (please see Appendix 2 – Rainbow Financial Summary). 
Changing the use of the bowls hall to a new Children’s Play Park will allow GLL to partially mitigate this 
deficit and in turn leave the Rainbow Leisure Centre in a better financial position for E&EBC for when it is 

[...]
ionally left blank

Page 52



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

EWELL COURT HOUSE

Head of Service/Contact: Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Plan of Ewell Court House 

Annex 2 – Pictures of Ewell Court House
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report sets out the action taken by the Council in recent months to increase 
bookings at Ewell Court House as part of the Council’s agreed approach to 
enterprise and income generation.  This approach aims to make discretionary 
Council activities more financially sustainable, ensuring that valued services continue 
to be available in both the short and longer term.  Although the actions taken by the 
Council to date have led to some improvements in bookings, this has not been at a 
level needed to make the venue financially sustainable.  

This report explores the opportunity and potential benefits from entering into a 
partnership with a specialist from the wedding and events sector to maximise the 
public and community use of this important and treasured building and recommends 
a way forward.  

Recommendation (s)

(1) Agree to recommend to the Strategy and Resources Committee that the 
Council seek to enter into a partnership agreement with a specialist 
wedding venue company to increase bookings at Ewell Court House and 
put the building on a more sustainable footing.

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report contributes to the priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan, 
namely, “Supporting our Community” and “Managing our Resources”.  
The report also contributes directly to the Council’s Enterprise and Income 
Generation Plan approved in 2018. 

2 Background and hist
[...]
sation would enable the Council to increase bookings, 
put Ewell Court House on a more sustainable footing, and secure on-
going subsidised access to the building at agreed times for local 
community groups.

13.2 It is therefore recommended that the Council seek to enter into a 
partnership with a suitable specialist organisation for the day to day 
running of Ewell Court House. 

Ward(s) Affected: Ewell Court Ward;

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 

 

1 

 

  

Pictures from 
Ewell Court House 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



1

Floor Plan for 
Ewell Court House

Page 65

Agenda Item 5
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

FORWARD PLAN

Head of Service/Contact: Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Forward Plan 2019/20
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

This report asks the Committee to agree its forward plan for 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the forward plan 2019/20 attached at Annex 
1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery of the Council’s Key Priorities and Service Delivery Plans are 
underpinned by decisions made by the relevant policy committees 

2 Background

2.1 The forward plan of future items for consideration will be updated and 
reported to each meeting of this Committee.  It is intended to support the 
delivery of the Key Priority Targets and provide members with an 
overview on upcoming reports.

2.2 The forward plan has been shaped by the priorities set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan agreed by Members, Key Priorities and Targets for 
2019/20 agreed by this Committee on 19 March 2019, including the next 
stage on important issues and actions initiated by this Committee in the 
previous Municipal Year, or issues that are happening nationally which 
could have a significant bearing on the work of this Committee.   

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

3 Forward Plan for Committee Items 2019/20

3.1 It is proposed that the Committee approves its forward plan for 2019/20 
attached at Annex 1.  

4 Financial and Staffing Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial or staffing implications for the purposes of 
this report, as known implications for this financial year have already been 
reflected in the process for setting the Council’s cash limited budget for 
2019/20. 

4.2 Financial and staffing implications arising from any future item considered 
by this Committee will be set out in the relevant report at that time. 

4.3 The Committee will need to take into account workload implications when 
considering its forward plan, particularly if it wishes to add any new items..

4.4 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The Committee’s draft work programme 2019/20 has been designed to 
meet the Committee’s responsibilities as set out in legislation and its own 
Terms of Reference.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  None arising from the contents of the 
report. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The terms of reference for this Committee and a number of the items on 
the draft forward plan for 2019/20 included in Annex 1 will contribute 
positively to Environmental Sustainability and Community Safety.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Committee may consider future items or recommendations on 
matters which rely on a partnership approach or rely on the cooperation of 
existing established partnerships.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Any relevant risks associated with items in the Forward Plan will be 
identified at the time in the reports considered by this Committee. .

Page 68

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
20 June 2019

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Forward Planning is an essential way in which the Council ensures that it 
can deliver Member priorities where important decisions are required 
during the course of the year on matters of policy prior to implementation.

9.2 The Committee is asked to consider the draft forward plan items for this 
Committee set out in Annex 1, and agree the items that they wish to 
consider during the year ahead.  This will then be reported regularly to the 
Committee and updated as necessary.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 2019/20

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE

20 JUNE 2019
Introductory Presentation on the scope of the Committee
Rainbow Leisure Centre – Change of use of Bowls Hall
Ewell Court House
Draft forward plan

10 OCTOBER 2019
Review of Bedding Operations
Review of Home from Hospital
Policy – Events on Council Land
Homelessness & rough sleeping 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy
CCTV Review
Horton Country Park – Change of use (“Green Room” former agricultural 
building)

21 JANUARY 2020
Capital Programme
Revenue Budget
Fees and Charges 2020/21
Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21

19 MARCH 2020
Key Priority Targets for 2020 to 2021

Page 71

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Rainbow Leisure Centre- Change of Use of Bowls Hall
	Rainbow Leisure Centre- Change of Use of Bowls Hall Annex 1
	Rainbow Leisure Centre- Change of Use of Bowls Hall Annex 2
	Rainbow Leisure Centre- Change of Use of Bowls Hall Annex 3
	Rainbow Leisure Centre- Change of Use of Bowls Hall Annex 4

	5 Ewell Court House
	Ewell Court House Annex 1
	Ewell Court House Annex 2

	6 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 20 June 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Luke Giles), Bernice Froud, Christine Howells, Julie Morris, Phil Neale and Peter Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Luke Giles

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Mark Shephard (Head 
of Property and Regeneration), Sam Beak (Leisure Development Manager) and 
Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
19 March 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

4 RAINBOW LEISURE CENTRE- CHANGE OF USE OF BOWLS HALL 

The Committee received a report proposing a contractual change from 
Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) in relation to changing the use of the 
underutilised bowls hall into a soft play area for families with young children.

It was anticipated that the change would enable greater access to the Leisure 
Centre by families with young children, boosting activity rates, and address the 
current short-fall in provision for young children.

A consultation had been undertaken involving the existing users of the bowls 
hall, the details of which were set out in Annex 2 of the report.

Following consideration, it was resolved:



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 June 2019 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) To note the results of the consultation exercise undertaken by GLL with 
users of the Rainbow Leisure Centre.

(2) To approve the Change Control Notice submitted by GLL at Annex 1, and 
agree to change the use of the Bowls Hall at Rainbow Leisure Centre into 
an Indoor Children’s Soft Play area.

(3) To locate the provision of bowls into the Sports Hall of the Rainbow 
Leisure Centre, as a programmed sport.

(4) To recommend that consideration is given to bringing a report to 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee regarding opening Hook 
Road Car Park on a Sunday.

5 EWELL COURT HOUSE 

The Committee received a report seeking approval for the Council to enter into a 
partnership agreement with a specialist wedding venue company with the aim of 
increasing bookings at Ewell Court House and put the building on a more 
sustainable footing.

It was noted that despite a targeted marketing campaign Ewell Court House had 
not reached income targets and Members appraised three options for the future 
management of the venue in terms of potential financial implications and risk.

The Committee reiterated the importance of ensuring that any partnership 
agreement would include a commitment to maintain bookings for community 
events.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) To recommend to the Strategy and Resources Committee that the Council 
seek to enter into a partnership agreement with a specialist wedding 
venue company to increase bookings at Ewell Court House and put the 
building on a more sustainable footing.

6 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee was asked to agree the Community & Wellbeing Committee 
forward plan for 2019/20.  

It was intended that the forward plan would support the delivery of Key Priority 
Targets and would be updated and reported to all Committees.

It was agreed to explore adding to the list of subjects in the plan, in particular 
allotments.  Any changes to the forward plan would be presented to a future 
committee.

Following consideration, it was resolved:



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 June 2019 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) To approve the forward plan 2019/20 attached at Annex 1, subject to the 
removal of two reports listed for the 10 October committee namely; 
Review of Bedding Operations and CCTV Review.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.12 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)


